



March 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 003924/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 27th February 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many traffic police officers or roads policing officers has the force employed for each of the following years:
 - I 2014
 - II 2015
 - III 2016
 - IV 2017 to date

- 2 How many volunteers are there in the force area who are trained to operate speed guns as part of residents' groups or 'Community Speedwatch' groups?

Please provide the figure for each of the following calendar years:

- I 2014
- II 2015
- III 2016
- IV 2017 to date

- 3 Please state the number of warning letters that have been sent to drivers by your force warning them that they have been recorded as speeding, based on speed readings taken by a volunteer or member of a community speed watch group.

Please provide the figure for each of the following calendar years:

- I 2014
- II 2015
- III 2016
- IV 2017 to date

- 4 Please provide a breakdown of how many fixed penalty notices or 'speeding tickets', have been issued to motorists caught exceeding the legal speed limit by:
 - A static speed cameras
 - B hand-held speed guns
 - C mobile police safety camera vans

Please provide these figures for each of the following calendar years:

- I 2014
- II 2015
- III 2016
- IV 2017 to date

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1

Year	Head count	Strength
01/02/2017	83	82.6
01/04/2016	84	83.2
01/04/2015	83	82.2
01/04/2014	74	73.2
01/04/2013	73	72.6

Q2 The current number of volunteers is 743. This number varies as volunteers are deleted and new ones added. An annual figure is not held.

Q3 Figures for the number of warning letters sent is only held from September 2015, when the recording system was changed. Please see below:-

Year	Number of Letters
2015	2526
2016	8371
2017 (to date)	902

Q4

Year	Static camera	Average Speed camera	Safety Camera Van Operator	Police Officer issued
2014	23395	4144	20051	4425
2015	20956	916	21453	3377
2016	27602	369	19503	3215
2017 to date	5666	385	3523	69